

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *et al.*,
Applicants,

—v.—

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Applicants,

—v.—

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Emergency Applications for Stay Pending Certiorari Review

**MOTION OF LOCAL UNIONS 1249 AND 97 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
ATTACHED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY PENDING CERTIORARI REVIEW AND FOR
LEAVE TO FILE IN PAPER FORMAT WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE**

Brian J. LaClair*

**Counsel of record*

BLITMAN & KING LLP
Franklin Center, Suite 300
443 N. Franklin Street
Syracuse, NY 13204
(315) 422-7111
bjlaclair@bklawyers.com

December 30, 2021

*Counsel for Movants/Amici Local
Unions 1249 and 97 of the IBEW*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The ETS is Unlike OSHA’s Existing Regulations and Inconsistent
 With its Congressionally Created Purpose 4

 A. The ETS is Overbroad in That it Seeks to Regulate
 Off-Duty Conduct and Non-Occupational Hazards 5

 B. The ETS Improperly Shifts Compliance and Cost Burdens to
 Employees..... 7

 II. Labor Organizations are Well Equipped to Negotiate Workable,
 Workplace-Specific Policies to Protect Against Covid-19 Transmission..... 9

 III. The Rapidly Changing Nature of the Pandemic Counsels Against an
 Inflexible ETS..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Forging Industry Ass’n v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 773 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>In re MCP No. 165 (“MCP I”)</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37024 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021).....	5, 7, 8
<i>In re MCP No. 165 (“MCP II”)</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37349 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021).....	8
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 654.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	4

Other Authorities

CDC, Media Statement, <i>CDC Endorses ACIP’s Updated COVID-19 Vaccine Recommendations</i> (Dec. 16, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2021/s1216-covid-19-vaccines.html	11
---	----

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.132.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.135.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.269.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.501.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1926.201.....	6
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	8, 10, 12
